January 2015, respectively, concerning that a former employee might have misappropriated a total
sum of approximately HK$38,000,000 belonging to the Group (the “Suspected Misappropriation”)
covering at least two accounting years ended 30 June 2014 and 30 June 2015.

Upon the current management’s investigation, it was discovered that as at 30 June 2013,
other payments of HK$400,000 formed part of the Suspected Misappropriation. Accordingly,
a prior year adjustment has been made to reclassify HK$400,000 as provision for suspected
misappropriated funds in the consolidated profit and loss for the year ended 30 June 2013.

The following tables disclose the restatements that have been made in order to reflect the above
corrections to each of the line items in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2013 as previously reported and consolidated
statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013 as previously reported.

— 16 —

(c)	 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
30 June 2013

As Effect of
previously prior year’s

reported adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 294,497 — 294,497
Operating expenses (390,915) — (390,915)

Loss from operations before amortisations (96,418) — (96,418)
Other income 7,403 18,045 25,448
Profit on sales of players’ registration 77,125 — 77,125
Impairment loss on intangible assets (3,602) — (3,602)
Impairment loss on amounts due from

related companies (1,089) — (1,089)
Amortisation of intangible assets (24,669) — (24,669)
Administrative and other expenses (58,861) 400 (58,461)
Finance costs (25,421) — (25,421)

Loss before taxation (125,532) 18,445 (107,087)
Income tax credit 4,944 — 4,944

Loss for the year (120,588) 18,445 (102,143)

Other comprehensive expenses after tax:
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translation of

financial statements of overseas subsidiaries (315) — (315)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR (120,903) 18,445 (102,458)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE
TO:
Owners of the Company (118,760) 18,445 (100,315)
Non-controlling interests (1,828) — (1,828)

(120,588) 18,445 (102,143)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company (119,064) 18,445 (100,619)
Non-controlling interests (1,839) — (1,839)

(120,903) 18,445 (102,458)

LOSS PER SHARE
— Basic and diluted (HK cent(s)) (3.05) 0.47 (2.58)

— 17 —

(d)	 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013

As Effect of
previously prior year’s

reported adjustments As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 264,119 — 264,119
Intangible assets 37,896 — 37,896
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 83 — 83

302,098 — 302,098

Current assets
Inventories 2,225 — 2,225
Trade receivables 93,687 — 93,687
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 15,705 — 15,705
Amounts due from related companies 1,249 — 1,249
Cash held at non-bank financial institutions 1 — 1
Bank balances and cash 49,996 — 49,996

162,863 — 162,863

Current liabilities
Transfer fee payables 8,428 — 8,428
Trade payables 28,705 — 28,705
Accruals and other payables 75,324 (18,445) 56,879
Deferred capital grants 672 — 672
Amounts due to former directors 5,198 — 5,198
Deferred income 23,770 — 23,770
Borrowings 178,442 — 178,442
Amounts due to directors 544 — 544
Income tax payable 418 — 418

321,501 (18,445) 303,056

Net current liabilities (158,638) 18,445 (140,193)

Total assets less current liabilities 143,460 18,445 161,905

Non-current liabilities
Deferred capital grants 20,600 — 20,600
Borrowings 2,025 — 2,025
Amounts due to directors 182,808 — 182,808
Deferred tax liabilities 37,296 — 37,296

242,729 — 242,729

NET LIABILITIES (99,269) 18,445 (80,824)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 38,878 — 38,878
Reserves (138,407) 18,445 (119,962)

Capital deficiencies attributable to owners of
the Company (99,529) 18,445 (81,084)

Non-controlling interests 260 — 260

CAPITAL DEFICIENCIES (99,269) 18,445 (80,824)

— 18 —

5.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. They are
presented in HK$ and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with HKFRSs requires the use of certain key
assumptions and estimates. It also requires the directors to exercise their judgements in the process of
applying the accounting policies. The areas involving critical judgements and areas where assumptions
and estimates are significant to these financial statements, are disclosed in note 6 to the consolidated